Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam Operating

Assigned:  10/01/2024  Committee: 10/15/2024 Author:  Jody S. Reece Mod. 2

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 41-24

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #34-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 2
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#34-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2025 — Mod. 2”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 55,382,483 for a total budget
authority of $3,029,484.,483. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 34-24 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 55.382.835
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 55,382,835

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #34-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 55,382,835 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 75,848.

B. Anincrease in the Enterprise budget authority of $ 23,588,225.

C. Anincrease in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of § 250,758.

D. Anincrease in the NAHASDA budget authority of $ 6,860,021.

E. Anincrease in the US Department of Treasury budget authority of § 24,607,983.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 15" day of October, 2024

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Do V=

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this Z’B—W\ day of_ OCdohex 2024

(Vd \poemhs (D

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief¥ ¢
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

W) A=

Shella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Kendra McGeady Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Heo Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea

Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref# Amend. Change to | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source by FS [Program/Purpose Sources Change Change
01-TRIBE FUNDED 1[10123490 Cherokee Nation Recycling 75,848 75,848 | $ -
01-TRIBE FUNDED Total $ 75,848 | $ 75,848 | $ -
10-ENTERPRISE i 2141090310 SSBCI Loan Fund 23,588,225 23,588,225 | $ -
10-ENTERPRISE Total $ 23,588,225 | $§ 23,588,225 | $ -
22-DOI SELF GOV i 3[32211050 BIA Preparedness 250,758 250,758 |$ -
22-DOI SELF GOV Total $ 250,758 | $ 250,758 | $ -
56-HUD 4135621000 IHBG Competitive 22 IC OK 5,615,854 5,615,854 | $ -
5135660990 NAHASDA Revenue 60 1,244,167 1,244,167 | $ -
56-HUD Total $ 6,860,021 | $ 6,860,021 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury 6137599500 SSBCI ARPA Admin 757,643 757643 | $ -
7137599600 SSBCI Capital Operations 23,850,340 23,850,340 | $ -
75-Department of Treasury Total $ 24,607,983 | $ 24,607,983 | $ -
Grand Total $ 55,382,835 | $ 55,382,835 | $ -

Operating Mod #2 Request

Printed: 10/1/2024 2:13 PM

FS_PT




YLS'PEZ'989°C $ Iej0) pueln

LE0'0S.'959

€8v'v8r'620'c $

|10} @ARRINWND - [eyde)
|e101 @AlB|INWND - BuesadQ

¥202/L/01 8088y Apor

Z-PO [exde) g z-pol Bunelado

1S'v£2'989°¢ $ s,poN Buipuad ia)e [ejo ) 1£0°062°959 ¢ |epde) jejol
493 9L/0L 29E'LvL'L Z# pop deg
483 9L/0L G€8'28E'SS Z# PON 18dO
2oLyl Z# pon deQ
[loUNOD 9L/0) €£96'806'CE L# PO deD £96'806'C¢E L# po ded
[lounod 9L/0L 000°02 L# PO J2dO 90.'660'229 $ Y€€ V1
NOILVITIONOO3Y TV1IdVO
s)sanbay Juels uoN
- $ ¥SE'18L'96S°C $ S6.LVL6LPL ¢ 986°06L°20L $ S28°GLLLYE'S $ ¥SSL8L'96G'C $ G6LVL6'LPL $ 665'99Z'8hiE § leloL
122'G20'v8 0 6.¥'9189 Zr.L'802'LL 122'G20'Y8 £81'¢9Z'1L 8€0'29.'28 vasn
909'2€2'05Y L1V 162 vy Z.¥'806°01 1G9'9Z¥'G6E 909'2e2'0SY L$9'LL0'VY G96'7S 1901 pspund aqul
€1€'286 0 €LL'90l 00zZ°188 €1€',86 0 €1e'/86 ewoyep|Q Jo 9lels
G6E'29.L ) 0 SLy' Ly 086'v1L°)L G6ETIL L 0 G6E°Z9L°L 8jeAld
00L'6 0 0 0016 00L'6 0 0016 spund jusuewlad
000682 0 180°. €96',.2 000682 000°Z1 000892 18y10
251668 Ly 0 716212 ) 8€Z'189°0¥% 251'668 LY #90°G.6 8807260V Xe] S[oIysA IoJoN
815'8¥e'se 00000201 189021 1£8'220'82 21G'8¥€'8¢e $€1°899°92 #8€°089°L 1 Xe] [en4 JOJoN
G16'09G°. 0 0 G16'08G°.L G16'0GS'.L 0 G16'08G‘.L |00d eseaT |eulsiy]
¥G.'9v26€ 0 180'88% 199'86.°8¢ $5.'9v2'6€ 0 ¥S.'9¥2'6¢ H31 8duBulsA09 j|8S SHI
8¥9'91G 0 8€8'GYy 018°0LY 8¥9'9LG 0 8¥9'91G 901JO 8oUBUWIBAOY JI8S SHI
689'208'788 192'€60°G2 G0Z'951°G9 L12'286'v6.1 689'208'¥88 0 689'208'788 ylleaH @oueusdsA09 J|8s SHI
000'000°01 000'058°6 0 000'0G1 000°000°0} 0 000°000°01 Areuonealosiq SHI
L9€'9L1'V6 0 0 19€'9L1'¥6 19€'921'v6 0 19€'9/1'v6 100 108lipu|
¥62°€.6°L9 P£e'eeg’l GEV'96¢E GZG'ey.L'G9 ¥62'€L6°L9 €E'ee9 096'6€€°29 anH
1/6'219'€G9 LIV PY9'L ZSe'LY9'L 8¥1'2ee ¥¥9 126°219'€G9 0 126'219€59 18yjQO |elepead
9892812 0 121'99¢ G9G'9L6°L 989°281°2 0 9892812 vd3
126'288'8 0 £GE'v.2 ¥.6'809'8 126'288'8 1/8°/8€C 9506619 esudiejug
116'206'8S 000°05¢€ Zrv'98L'y 69Y'99.'€S 116'206'8S 009'6. 11£'628'8S 22UBUIBAO0D JI9S |0d
190'€.6'671 o1'G2S 8y 619'2G66'% 969'681'96¢€ 190'€.6'67Y 0 190°€.6'6¥Y /,/¥-201 1d 10d
602'v2e'2e 0 18¥'18.1°) 22.°9¢5'02 602'v2e'2e 0 602'v2e'ce lessue9) |0d
2€1'G61°26 0 18L'EV8'L 1G2°25€'¥8 8€1'G61°26 0 8¢V'G61°26 leJssue9 SHHA
051'€08'v6 000°00} 1¥0'2.L€ 60L°LEE V6 051°€08'v6 0 0G1°€08'v76 1oedwo) uonepodsuel] jo ideq
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 JogeT jo juswipede(
1G90€6"} 00002 829291 €20'8vL'L 1G90€6°L YAAAVR] 62Y'ev8’l uoieonp3 4o Juswipedaq
8/£'255'68Y 0 0806171 862'C0V'68Y 8.€'265'68Y ovL'GeL VL 2€9'928'LLY sjosloid |eyded
13N 1erol INQ slajsuel) dx3 "anpuj ‘dx3 10811 1e1ol u| siajsuel] SONUBADY @2inog bulpung

G202 JV3A 1TVOISId d0d
139dn9g IAISNIHIAdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 10/01/2024

Re: Review of 2025 Operating Budget Mod #2 — Total $ 55,382,835

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
None 0 $ 0
0 0
Total Grant Reporting $ 0
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,297,921
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 2,202,079
Original Total Budget $ 3,500,000
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $2,202,079
Used: xx 0
XX 0
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $2,202,079

B. MOD #2 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 55,382,835

1. Cherokee Nation Recycling — 10123490 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $75,848 for carryover of one-time funding for the final
payment on a larger shredder scheduled to be delivered in October. The new net
expenditure total is $270,306.

2. BIA Preparedness — 32211050 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $250,758 for carryover special funding related to the wildland
fire program. The new expenditure total is $576,859.




IHBG Competitive 22 IC OK — 35621000 — NAHASDA: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $5,615,854 for carryover funds. This was budgeted in fiscal year 2024 and
was expected to be spent; therefore, was not budgeted in 2025 with the comprehensive
budget process.

NAHASDA Revenue 60 — 35660990 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in
transfer authorization of $1,244,167 to the budget in item 3. The new transfer total is
$1,877,501.

SSBCI ARPA Admin — 37599500 — Dept of Treasury: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $757,643 to provide administrative staffing for the Cherokee Nation State
Small Business Credit Initiative (SSBCI) program and provide technical assistance to eligible
clients.

SSBCI Capital Operations — 37599600 — Dept of Treasury: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $262,115 for admininstrative operations and transfer out of
$23,588,225 to the loan fund in budget 7.

SSBCI Loan Fund — 41090310 — Enterprise Fund: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $23,588,225 and transfer in of $23,588,225 from the grant budget in item 6.
This budget is for the loan activity of the State Small Business Credit Initiative (SSBCI).

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by the administration, | find no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their
respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

Jody

. Reece CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

@ Page-2-



